GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1016
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023

SHORTAGE OF LOCO PILOTS

1016. DR. PON GAUTHAM SIGAMANI:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN:
SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.:
SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA:
SHRI KUMBAKUDI SUDHAKARAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that during the year 2022-23 the number of consequential train accidents outhnumbered the previous year, similarly, non-consequential train accidents have also increased in the year 2022-23;

whether it is a fact that prolonged working hours of loco pilots due to an acute shortage of manpower was suspected to be the main reason for the increasing number of accidents and if so, the details thereof;

whether because of the increased train accidents, the Railways has decided to fill up vacancies and reduce the long working hours of locomotive pilots; and

if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1016 BY DR. PON GAUTHAM SIGAMANI,
SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN, SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P., SHRI
SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA AND SHRI KUMBAKUDI SUDHAKARAN TO
BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 26.07.2023 REGARDING SHORTAGE
OF LOCO PILOTS
(a): During the year 2022-23, there were 48 consequential train accidents in comparison to 35 consequential train accidents in the previous year i.e. 2021-22 (Covid Year in which train services were curtailed). During the year 2022-23, there were 162 non-consequential train accidents in comparison to 208 non-consequential train accidents in the previous year i.e. 2021-22.

It may be noted that the average number of consequential train accidents during the period, 2004-14 was 171.1 per annum, while the average number of consequential train accidents during the period,

2014-23 has reduced to 70.9 per annum.

(b): Long working hours of crew is not the major cause for accidents.

(c) & (d): Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process. The vacancies are filled by placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements. During the process, vacancies may arise and these are filled subsequently.

During the period from 2018-19 to 2022-23, total 35,373 Assistant
Loco Pilot (ALP) candidates have been empanelled by 21 RRBs, including provisional empanelment of 5,651 ALP candidates during the

year 2022-23.
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FAT I HA Ig I B FAOT F9

(F) &1 a¥ 2022-23 F R aRomed ¢ gHeaaHt fr wEAr fua & f@
qeren # IftF § 3 sl ave, a¥ 2022-23 # I-aRomdt & gEeeat #
 3fE g8 &

@) F AwAFT i a FA F orraew AR el FOFHEAT IFAETHT
3w FF G T gHeH A Todl HEAT FT HET FROT AT ST 6T ¢
3k afy &, ar acaedY suho F §;
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3k
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dR qIree Y HHT F FET H 26.07.2023 FT AF AT H 3. 9T AlaH
R, sft gelga 3oy, A AgFae boa dhdh, s goafdy T e
I AN F guET F HARFT TeT F. 1016 F HET (F) ¥ () F 3o} &
wafaa f@aon|

(#F): a¥ 2022-23 & gheT, Roa av 3rafq 2021-22 (Fifas av SFa L Jami
# FA A 7§ off) F 35 qRomed S geEeeaHt Fr g F 48 gRomHr giet g §l af 2022-23 & GR@, Rod a¥ i 2021-22 # 208
A-gRomh gt gefeaat Fr Jerem # 162 IR-gRomHT & gEeae §¥ E

Sea@ay § & af 2004-14 #r @i & ke aRomslt Yo geesmsit
3itaa @& T 171.1 9fq a¥ oY, <fF 9§ 2014-23 &Y @™ & SR aRomY
giean3i 1 e wEar gea 70.9 v a¥ @ 7S 7

(@): TAF T FT A4 THT qF FOT FIAT GUCATH T JT FROT o781 g

@) 3R (F@): 9 F1 RaFa @ 3R 37 9 AT vF gaq uEAr ¥ 5 RiFaa
# gREEfAS MaeTHaRt F FHTAR Y@l g@ART el TEHRAA R AR S =W
U AT Bl 39 9 & N, ug Ra &) waa § 3R 3% 9% # HT A1 B

2018-19 & 2022-23 #r 3afr & ghier, 21 ¥ Hdt NS (3R g@RT
Fel 35,373 WeHF dlh! URIee (TTad) 3EAEart F gy fFar o g, S a¥ 2022-23 & 5,651 HEHE& P! UIdC (TTAU)) IFAlCar) T NReaa derer
st enfarer
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